
Company
Addenda 

Acknowledged (4)
Signed Bid Forms 

/ Schedule Bid Bond
Pre-Bid 

Attendance Pre-Qualified Total Bid Amount

1 AUI Inc Yes Yes Yes Yes Up to $500k $552,734.00

2 MA Concrete Inc Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes $357,722.00
3 Mountain Valley Contracting Inc Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes $384,125.25

4 Sorter Construction Inc Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes $683,982.50

5 Triad Western Constructors Inc Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes $498,475.00

6

7

8

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

Solicitation Recap
2016 Waterline Replacement Project

IFB-4158-16-NJ

Thursday, February 18, 2016

Nicholas Jones

2:00 PM MST

SOLICITATION TITLE:

SOLICITATION NUMBER:

OPENING DATE:

OPENING TIME:

BUYER:



Bid Summary

2016 Waterline Replacement Project

Bid Opening: February 11, 2016

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item 

No.

CDOT, 

City Ref. Description Quantity Units Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price

           Low 

Unit Price 

           High 

Unit Price 

           

Median 

Unit Price 

 Average     

Unit Price 

1 108.2 Water Main (2") (HDPE)

(Service Line) (If lead service line is

encounter, water service shall be

replaced to meter) (Includes cost of

connection to existing pipe)

10. Lin. Ft. 100.00$             1,000.00$            90.00$               900.00$               46.40$               464.00$               50.00$               500.00$               134.00$             1,340.00$            156.00$             1,560.00$            46.40$           156.00$         90.00$           95.28$           

2 108.2 Water Main (6") (C-900 PVC, DR-18)

(Includes cost of connection to

existing waterline / valve / fitting)

285. Lin. Ft. 45.00$               12,825.00$          25.50$               7,267.50$            33.00$               9,405.00$            70.00$               19,950.00$          71.00$               20,235.00$          63.00$               17,955.00$          25.50$           71.00$           63.00$           52.50$           

3 108.2 Water Main (8") (C-900 PVC, DR-18)

(Includes cost of connection to

existing waterline / valve / fitting)

85. Lin. Ft. 54.00$               4,590.00$            43.50$               3,697.50$            42.95$               3,650.75$            72.00$               6,120.00$            155.00$             13,175.00$          85.00$               7,225.00$            42.95$           155.00$         72.00$           79.69$           

4 108.2 Water Main (10") (C-900 PVC, DR-18)

(Includes cost of connection to

existing waterline / valve / fitting)

15. Lin. Ft. 65.00$               975.00$               115.00$             1,725.00$            71.90$               1,078.50$            90.00$               1,350.00$            265.00$             3,975.00$            278.00$             4,170.00$            71.90$           278.00$         115.00$         163.98$         

5 108.2 Water Main (18") (C-905 PVC, DR-25)

(Includes cost of connection to

existing waterline / valve / fitting)

230. Lin. Ft. 85.00$               19,550.00$          62.25$               14,317.50$          84.80$               19,504.00$          100.00$             23,000.00$          105.00$             24,150.00$          105.00$             24,150.00$          62.25$           105.00$         100.00$         91.41$           

6 108.2 Water Main (18") (Fusible C-905 PVC,

DR-25) (Install Only)  (Includes all equipment, 

labor, fuel, and materials for fusing pipe and

pulling pipe through existing 24" steel pipe)

 (The City has already purchased the 18"

Fusible pipe from Underground Solutions)

The Bidder shall not include pipe material

costs for this Bid Item.

3,650. Lin. Ft. 23.00$               83,950.00$          19.75$               72,087.50$          25.65$               93,622.50$          28.00$               102,200.00$        27.00$               98,550.00$          56.50$               206,225.00$        19.75$           56.50$           27.00$           31.38$           

7 108.2 Imported Trench Backfill (Class 3)

(Includes haul and disposal of 

unsuitable excavated material)

(Assumed Unit Weight = 133 lbs/ft3)

300. Ton 16.00$               4,800.00$            17.50$               5,250.00$            19.70$               5,910.00$            21.00$               6,300.00$            37.00$               11,100.00$          25.00$               7,500.00$            17.50$           37.00$           21.00$           24.04$           

8 108.3 Gate Valve (6") 1. Each 1,400.00$          1,400.00$            890.00$             890.00$               884.00$             884.00$               1,000.00$          1,000.00$            1,545.00$          1,545.00$            1,717.50$          1,717.50$            884.00$         1,717.50$      1,000.00$      1,207.30$      

9 108.3 8" Blind Flange 1. Each 750.00$             750.00$               285.00$             285.00$               683.00$             683.00$               200.00$             200.00$               537.00$             537.00$               800.00$             800.00$               200.00$         800.00$         537.00$         501.00$         

10 108.3 18" x 6" Tee (MJ x FL) 1. Each 1,700.00$          1,700.00$            1,330.00$          1,330.00$            1,817.00$          1,817.00$            1,750.00$          1,750.00$            1,692.00$          1,692.00$            3,035.00$          3,035.00$            1,330.00$      3,035.00$      1,750.00$      1,924.80$      

11 108.3 Butterfly Valve (18") 4. Each 4,000.00$          16,000.00$          3,350.00$          13,400.00$          3,650.00$          14,600.00$          3,700.00$          14,800.00$          4,014.00$          16,056.00$          5,409.00$          21,636.00$          3,350.00$      5,409.00$      3,700.00$      4,024.60$      

12 108.3 Elbow (6" x 22.5 deg) (MJ) 2. Each 460.00$             920.00$               310.00$             620.00$               391.00$             782.00$               350.00$             700.00$               627.00$             1,254.00$            835.00$             1,670.00$            310.00$         835.00$         391.00$         502.60$         

13 108.3 Elbow (6" x 45 deg) (MJ) 8. Each 400.00$             3,200.00$            230.00$             1,840.00$            402.00$             3,216.00$            350.00$             2,800.00$            555.00$             4,440.00$            842.00$             6,736.00$            230.00$         842.00$         402.00$         475.80$         

14 108.3 Elbow (8" x 45 deg) (MJ) 6. Each 480.00$             2,880.00$            400.00$             2,400.00$            451.00$             2,706.00$            370.00$             2,220.00$            975.00$             5,850.00$            915.00$             5,490.00$            370.00$         975.00$         451.00$         622.20$         

15 108.3 Elbow (18" x 22.5 deg) (MJ) 4. Each 1,400.00$          5,600.00$            1,180.00$          4,720.00$            1,795.00$          7,180.00$            1,650.00$          6,600.00$            1,903.00$          7,612.00$            2,618.00$          10,472.00$          1,180.00$      2,618.00$      1,795.00$      1,829.20$      

16 108.3 Elbow (18" x 45 deg) (MJ) 6. Each 1,400.00$          8,400.00$            1,230.00$          7,380.00$            1,887.00$          11,322.00$          1,850.00$          11,100.00$          1,924.00$          11,544.00$          2,725.00$          16,350.00$          1,230.00$      2,725.00$      1,887.00$      1,923.20$      

17 108.3 Reducer (20" x 18") (MJ) 1. Each 1,800.00$          1,800.00$            1,360.00$          1,360.00$            1,582.00$          1,582.00$            1,350.00$          1,350.00$            1,977.00$          1,977.00$            2,987.00$          2,987.00$            1,350.00$      2,987.00$      1,582.00$      1,851.20$      

18 108.3 18" Solid Sleeve Coupling (MJ) 7. Each 1,100.00$          7,700.00$            1,120.00$          7,840.00$            1,225.00$          8,575.00$            1,350.00$          9,450.00$            1,817.00$          12,719.00$          2,389.50$          16,726.50$          1,120.00$      2,389.50$      1,350.00$      1,580.30$      

19 108.3 Fire Hydrant Assembly 6. Each 4,200.00$          25,200.00$          3,350.00$          20,100.00$          2,610.00$          15,660.00$          3,000.00$          18,000.00$          3,634.00$          21,804.00$          4,543.00$          27,258.00$          2,610.00$      4,543.00$      3,350.00$      3,427.40$      

20 108.4 3/4" Water Service Line (Type K

Copper) (If Lead or Poly service line

is encountered, water service shall

be replaced to meter) (Includes cost of

connection to existing pipe)

160. Lin. Ft. 45.00$               7,200.00$            16.00$               2,560.00$            27.30$               4,368.00$            40.00$               6,400.00$            64.00$               10,240.00$          104.00$             16,640.00$          16.00$           104.00$         40.00$           50.26$           

21 108.4 Tapping Saddle (18" x 3/4") 19. Each 350.00$             6,650.00$            300.00$             5,700.00$            420.00$             7,980.00$            250.00$             4,750.00$            793.00$             15,067.00$          661.50$             12,568.50$          250.00$         793.00$         420.00$         484.90$         

Triad Western Constructors, Inc.Estimate - City of Grand Junction M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc. Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. AUI, Inc. Sorter Construction, Inc.

Sheet 1 of 3



Bid Summary

2016 Waterline Replacement Project

Bid Opening: February 11, 2016

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item 

No.

CDOT, 

City Ref. Description Quantity Units Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price

           Low 

Unit Price 

           High 

Unit Price 

           

Median 

Unit Price 

 Average     

Unit Price 

Triad Western Constructors, Inc.Estimate - City of Grand Junction M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc. Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. AUI, Inc. Sorter Construction, Inc.

22 108.4 Tapping Saddle (18" x 2") 1. Each 400.00$             400.00$               340.00$             340.00$               433.00$             433.00$               250.00$             250.00$               758.00$             758.00$               673.00$             673.00$               250.00$         758.00$         433.00$         490.80$         

23 108.4 Corporation Stop (3/4") 19. Each 60.00$               1,140.00$            85.00$               1,615.00$            48.00$               912.00$               80.00$               1,520.00$            260.00$             4,940.00$            472.50$             8,977.50$            48.00$           472.50$         85.00$           189.10$         

24 108.4 Corporation Stop (2") 1. Each 225.00$             225.00$               300.00$             300.00$               244.00$             244.00$               270.00$             270.00$               421.00$             421.00$               658.00$             658.00$               244.00$         658.00$         300.00$         378.60$         

25 108.7 Granular Stabilization Material

(Type B) (Crushed Rock)

(Includes haul and disposal of

unsuitable excavated material)

(Assumed material unit weight = 

138 lbs/ft3)

200. Ton 20.00$               4,000.00$            28.00$               5,600.00$            22.15$               4,430.00$            21.00$               4,200.00$            28.00$               5,600.00$            25.00$               5,000.00$            21.00$           28.00$           25.00$           24.83$           

26 202 Removal of Bush 1. Each 200.00$             200.00$               118.00$             118.00$               35.00$               35.00$                 125.00$             125.00$               85.00$               85.00$                 305.00$             305.00$               35.00$           305.00$         118.00$         133.60$         

27 202 Removal of Tree 2. Each 300.00$             600.00$               330.00$             660.00$               40.00$               80.00$                 280.00$             560.00$               85.00$               170.00$               305.00$             610.00$               40.00$           330.00$         280.00$         208.00$         

28 202 Abandon Pipe (Abandon pipe 

by plugging ends with concrete)

70. Each 150.00$             10,500.00$          34.00$               2,380.00$            27.75$               1,942.50$            100.00$             7,000.00$            92.00$               6,440.00$            58.00$               4,060.00$            27.75$           100.00$         58.00$           62.35$           

29 202 Abandon Existing Water Valve

(Close valve, remove top half of

existing valve box, fill cavity to 

finished subgrade with flow-fill

material)

9. Each 75.00$               675.00$               162.00$             1,458.00$            65.00$               585.00$               200.00$             1,800.00$            329.00$             2,961.00$            405.00$             3,645.00$            65.00$           405.00$         200.00$         232.20$         

30 202 Remove Existing Fire Hydrant

(Return Hydrant to City Shops)

6. Each 300.00$             1,800.00$            160.00$             960.00$               212.00$             1,272.00$            350.00$             2,100.00$            177.00$             1,062.00$            610.00$             3,660.00$            160.00$         610.00$         212.00$         301.80$         

31 202 Remove Existing Pipe (Various sizes

and material type)

400. Lin. Ft. 15.00$               6,000.00$            7.00$                 2,800.00$            40.15$               16,060.00$          55.00$               22,000.00$          2.00$                 800.00$               41.00$               16,400.00$          2.00$             55.00$           40.15$           29.03$           

32 202 Remove Existing Water Valve 7. Each 300.00$             2,100.00$            137.00$             959.00$               345.00$             2,415.00$            375.00$             2,625.00$            107.00$             749.00$               305.00$             2,135.00$            107.00$         375.00$         305.00$         253.80$         

33 202 Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)

(T-Top Section) (2" Depth)

(North Ave., 28 Road, Orchard Ave.)

(Per City Standard Detail GU-03)

430. Sq. Yd. 5.50$                 2,365.00$            5.00$                 2,150.00$            12.65$               5,439.50$            6.00$                 2,580.00$            12.00$               5,160.00$            8.50$                 3,655.00$            5.00$             12.65$           8.50$             8.83$             

34 202 Removal of Asphalt Mat (Full-Depth)

(Per City Standard Detail GU-03)

520. Sq. Yd. 5.00$                 2,600.00$            5.00$                 2,600.00$            9.40$                 4,888.00$            40.00$               20,800.00$          13.00$               6,760.00$            20.50$               10,660.00$          5.00$             40.00$           13.00$           17.58$           

35 202 Removal of Concrete

(Saw cut and remove concrete as

shown) (Includes but not limited to 

curb, gutter, sidewalk, driveway, 

slabs, V-pan, curb ramps, intersection

corners, aprons, and concrete walls.)

210. Sq. Ft. 5.00$                 1,050.00$            4.00$                 840.00$               4.15$                 871.50$               8.00$                 1,680.00$            12.00$               2,520.00$            12.00$               2,520.00$            4.00$             12.00$           8.00$             8.03$             

36 203 Disposal of Radioactive Material

(City Shops Location)

100. Cu. Yd. 13.00$               1,300.00$            17.00$               1,700.00$            11.00$               1,100.00$            35.00$               3,500.00$            40.00$               4,000.00$            34.00$               3,400.00$            11.00$           40.00$           34.00$           27.40$           

37 206 Structure Backfill (Flow-Fill) 27. Cu. Yd. 120.00$             3,240.00$            90.00$               2,430.00$            154.00$             4,158.00$            140.00$             3,780.00$            134.00$             3,618.00$            171.00$             4,617.00$            90.00$           171.00$         140.00$         137.80$         

38 208 Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Silt-Sack)

(Includes Maintenance & Removal

of Inlet Protection)

10. Each 200.00$             2,000.00$            46.00$               460.00$               106.00$             1,060.00$            95.00$               950.00$               129.00$             1,290.00$            171.00$             1,710.00$            46.00$           171.00$         106.00$         109.40$         

39 208 Concrete Washout Facility 1. Lump Sum 700.00$             700.00$               430.00$             430.00$               342.00$             342.00$               1,800.00$          1,800.00$            1,714.00$          1,714.00$            1,500.00$          1,500.00$            342.00$         1,800.00$      1,500.00$      1,157.20$      

40 210 Repair damage to unlocated

irrigation lines, various sizes and

materials (1" to 12" dia.)

3. Each 300.00$             900.00$               1,500.00$          4,500.00$            325.00$             975.00$               700.00$             2,100.00$            1,045.00$          3,135.00$            1,091.00$          3,273.00$            325.00$         1,500.00$      1,045.00$      932.20$         

41 210 Reset Guardrail 50. Lin. Ft. 85.00$               4,250.00$            27.50$               1,375.00$            9.95$                 497.50$               35.00$               1,750.00$            36.00$               1,800.00$            71.00$               3,550.00$            9.95$             71.00$           35.00$           35.89$           

42 210 Reset Sprinkler System

(Complete in Place)

6. Each 400.00$             2,400.00$            62.00$               372.00$               64.00$               384.00$               200.00$             1,200.00$            565.00$             3,390.00$            710.00$             4,260.00$            62.00$           710.00$         200.00$         320.20$         

Sheet 2 of 3



Bid Summary

2016 Waterline Replacement Project

Bid Opening: February 11, 2016

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item 

No.

CDOT, 

City Ref. Description Quantity Units Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price

           Low 

Unit Price 

           High 

Unit Price 

           

Median 

Unit Price 

 Average     

Unit Price 

Triad Western Constructors, Inc.Estimate - City of Grand Junction M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc. Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc. AUI, Inc. Sorter Construction, Inc.

43 212 Sod (Includes 6" Thick Imported Topsoil 

placed prior to sod placement)

100. Sq. Ft. 13.00$               1,300.00$            5.00$                 500.00$               3.65$                 365.00$               23.00$               2,300.00$            17.00$               1,700.00$            12.00$               1,200.00$            3.65$             23.00$           12.00$           12.13$           

44 304 Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)

(15" Thick) (4' wide +/-)

520. Sq. Yd. 16.00$               8,320.00$            24.00$               12,480.00$          15.20$               7,904.00$            16.00$               8,320.00$            21.00$               10,920.00$          17.50$               9,100.00$            15.20$           24.00$           17.50$           18.74$           

45 401 Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching)

(4" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22, GYR=75)

(Two 2" Lifts) (Bottom Two Mats)

(See City Standard Detail GU-03)

520. Sq. Yd. 40.00$               20,800.00$          40.00$               20,800.00$          39.15$               20,358.00$          57.00$               29,640.00$          62.00$               32,240.00$          40.50$               21,060.00$          39.15$           62.00$           40.50$           47.73$           

46 401 Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching)

(2" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22, GYR=75)

(T-Top) (See City Standard Detail GU-03)

(Top Mat)

595. Sq. Yd. 22.00$               13,090.00$          19.00$               11,305.00$          19.90$               11,840.50$          21.00$               12,495.00$          30.00$               17,850.00$          21.00$               12,495.00$          19.00$           30.00$           21.00$           22.18$           

47 407 Emulsified Asphalt (Tack Coat) 95. Gallon 2.50$                 237.50$               6.00$                 570.00$               6.20$                 589.00$               4.00$                 380.00$               5.00$                 475.00$               6.50$                 617.50$               4.00$             6.50$             6.00$             5.54$             

48 608 Concrete Curb and Gutter

(Match in Kind)

100. Lin. Ft. 26.00$               2,600.00$            22.00$               2,200.00$            36.00$               3,600.00$            38.00$               3,800.00$            55.00$               5,500.00$            29.50$               2,950.00$            22.00$           55.00$           36.00$           36.10$           

49 608 Concrete Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk

(Match in Kind)

3. Sq. Yd. 100.00$             300.00$               110.00$             330.00$               143.00$             429.00$               270.00$             810.00$               819.00$             2,457.00$            234.00$             702.00$               110.00$         819.00$         234.00$         315.20$         

50 608 Concrete Drainage Pan

(Match in Kind)

6. Sq. Yd. 100.00$             600.00$               110.00$             660.00$               131.00$             786.00$               225.00$             1,350.00$            819.00$             4,914.00$            58.50$               351.00$               58.50$           819.00$         131.00$         268.70$         

51 608 Cap Top Half of Sewer Pipe in

concrete per Std. Detail GU-04

(20' long)

2. Each 550.00$             1,100.00$            430.00$             860.00$               1,255.00$          2,510.00$            600.00$             1,200.00$            1,605.00$          3,210.00$            3,440.00$          6,880.00$            430.00$         3,440.00$      1,255.00$      1,466.00$      

52 620 Portable Sanitary Facility 1. Each 600.00$             600.00$               165.00$             165.00$               345.00$             345.00$               800.00$             800.00$               376.00$             376.00$               877.50$             877.50$               165.00$         877.50$         376.00$         512.70$         

53 625 Construction Surveying 1. Lump Sum 1,200.00$          1,200.00$            3,960.00$          3,960.00$            5,450.00$          5,450.00$            2,500.00$          2,500.00$            5,120.00$          5,120.00$            2,340.00$          2,340.00$            2,340.00$      5,450.00$      3,960.00$      3,874.00$      

54 626 Mobilization 1. Lump Sum 20,000.00$        20,000.00$          28,500.00$        28,500.00$          3,720.00$          3,720.00$            40,000.00$        40,000.00$          54,643.00$        54,643.00$          48,810.00$        48,810.00$          3,720.00$      54,643.00$    40,000.00$    35,134.60$    

55 630 Traffic Control Plan 1. Lump Sum 500.00$             500.00$               275.00$             275.00$               425.00$             425.00$               250.00$             250.00$               470.00$             470.00$               439.00$             439.00$               250.00$         470.00$         425.00$         371.80$         

56 630 Traffic Control (Complete in Place) 1. Lump Sum 10,000.00$        10,000.00$          13,000.00$        13,000.00$          10,200.00$        10,200.00$          16,500.00$        16,500.00$          17,824.00$        17,824.00$          26,500.50$        26,500.50$          10,200.00$    26,500.50$    16,500.00$    16,804.90$    

57 630 Flagging 100. Hour 25.00$               2,500.00$            24.00$               2,400.00$            24.90$               2,490.00$            50.00$               5,000.00$            28.00$               2,800.00$            26.00$               2,600.00$            24.00$           50.00$           26.00$           30.58$           

MCR  Minor Contract Revisions  - - -  - - - 50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$    50,000.00$    50,000.00$    50,000.00$    

TOTAL BID: 398,682.50$      357,722.00$      384,125.25$      498,475.00$      552,734.00$      685,062.50$      

[1] - corrected extension

[2] - corrected total

Sheet 3 of 3


	Solicitation Recap IFB-4158-16-NJ
	Sheet1

	2016 Waterline Bid Tabulation_2016-02-18

